

No. 14-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, LLC AND DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF
MASSACHUSETTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Eric Shumsky
Robert Yablon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Nicholas G. Green
Rachel Wainer Apter
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Split Is Real, And Lower Courts Need Guidance About What Makes Businesses Similarly Situated.....	2
A. The overarching split.....	2
B. The cable/satellite split	6
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong, And The State’s Efforts To Defend It Underscore The Need For Review.....	8
III. These Cases Are The Right Vehicle For Addressing This Important Issue.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	9
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	11
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	9
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	5, 9

<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	9
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	11
State Cases	
<i>In re CIG Field Services Co.</i> , 112 P.3d 138 (Kan. 2005)	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010)	7, 8, 12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State of Fla., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , Nos. 1D13-5444, 1D14-0292, __ So.3d __, 2015 WL 3622354 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 11, 2015)	6
<i>DIRECTV v. Wilkins</i> , No. 03CVH06-7135 (Ohio Ct. C.P., Franklin Cnty., Oct. 17, 2007)	7
<i>Smith v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Revenue Admin.</i> , 813 A.2d 372 (N.H. 2002)	3, 4
